

No. 15-278

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMGEN INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVE HARRIS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE*
AND BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

GEORGE T. CONWAY III
Counsel of Record
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN
& KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 403-1260
gtconway@wlrk.com

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

November 13, 2015

JAMES M. (MIT) SPEARS
MELISSA B. KIMMEL
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
AND MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA
950 F Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 835-3400

Counsel for Amici Curiae

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 15–278

AMGEN INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVE HARRIS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI AND SUMMARILY REVERSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S REFUSAL TO FOLLOW <i>FIFTH THIRD</i>	6
A. This Court's decision in <i>Fifth Third</i> ...	6
B. The Ninth Circuit refused to apply <i>Fifth Third</i>	9
C. This case is exceptionally important. .	14
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CER- TIORARI AND SUMMARILY REVERSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S ADOPTION OF A <i>BASIC</i> -STYLE PRESUMPTION OF RELIANCE UNDER ERISA.	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	2
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2870 (2014).....	8
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	13
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	18, 19
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2 (2011).....	9
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	15
<i>Daniels v. Thomas & Betts Corp.</i> , 263 F.3d 66 (3d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	2, 17, 18, 19 n.3
<i>James v. Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp.</i> , 305 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Mello v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 431 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	13
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	13
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013)	2
Statutes and Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	6, 18, 19
15 U.S.C. § 78u–4(b)	13
26 U.S.C. § 72(t)(2)(A)(vi)	18
26 U.S.C. § 402(e)(4)	18
26 U.S.C. § 404(a)(9), (k)	18
26 U.S.C. § 404(k)	18
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	7, 10
Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94–455, § 803(h), 90 Stat. 1590 (1976)	15
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b–5	6, 17, 18
H.R. REP. NO. 1383, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. 11 (1934)	17
Other Authorities	
<i>A Statistical Profile of Employee Ownership</i> , NATIONAL CENTER FOR EMPLOYEE OWNERSHIP (March 2015)	14
Stabile, Susan, J., <i>The Behavior of Defined Contribution Plans</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. REV. 71 (2002)	17
